-423   293   -354   -82   128   -   -

Profits or losses from financial assets measured

at fair value  through other comprehensive income

(FVOCI)  (IFRS 9(4.1.2)(a)

5,379   -5,368   -1,033   2,984   -1,545   -   -

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE

PERIOD
26,122   28,678   14,930   62,440   6,094   -90% -77%

Total Comprehensive Income attributable

to parent Company
26,078 28,658 14,908 62,399 6,067 -90% -77%

Total Comprehensive Income attributable

to non-controlling interests
44 20 22 41 27 -34% -

ChangeMACRO Consolidated

6

3Q23 Earnings Release

In 3Q23 FX income totaled Ps.238.1 billion,133% or Ps.135.8 billion higher than the previous quarter and Ps.199.9

billion higher than a year ago. FX income gain was due to the 36.4% argentine peso depreciation against the US
dollar and the Bank’s long dollar position during the quarter (including dollar linked and dual bonds).

The Bank’s 3Q23 interest expense totaled Ps.316.4 billion, increasing 18% or Ps.48.9 billion compared to the
previous quarter and 80% (Ps.140.9 billion) higher compared to 3Q22.

In 3Q23, interest on deposits represented 98% of the Bank’s total interest expense, increasing 19% or Ps.48.7

billion QoQ, due to a 1,072 basis points increase in the average rate paid on deposits while the average volume od
deposits from the private sector decreased 3%. On a yearly basis, interest on deposits increased 80% or Ps.138.2
billion.

FX INCOME

In MILLION $ (Measuring Unit Current at EOP) 2Q22 1Q23 2Q23 QoQ YoY

(1) Differences in quoted prices of

 gold and foreign currency
38,197 102,230 238,078 133% 523%

   Translation of FX assets and liabilities to Pesos 37,407   101,762 237,474 133% 535%

   Income from foreign currency exchange 790   467 604 29% -24%

(2) Net Income from financial assets and

liabilities at fair value through P&L
250   -3,276 -1,047 -68% -

   Income from investment in derivative

   financing instruments
250   -3,276 -1,047 -68% -

(1) +(2) Total Result from Differences in quoted

prices of gold and foreign currency
38,448 98,953 237,031 140% 517%

VariationMACRO Consolidated

INTEREST INCOME

In MILLION $ (Measuring Unit Current at EOP) 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 QoQ YoY

Interest on Cash and due from Banks 231 527 918 1,014 1,270 25% 450%

Interest from government securities 185,117 247,298 225,453 222,846 206,843 -7% 12%

Interest from private securities 79 163 176 173 132 -24% 67%

Interest on loans and other financing

   To the financial sector 198 349 178 333 568 71% 187%

   To the public non financial sector 711 676 646 4,355 4,010 -8% 464%

   Interest on overdrafts 15,588 16,185 15,585 21,531 27,341 27% 75%

   Interest on documents 14,704 16,079 15,155 18,752 28,208 50% 92%

   Interest on mortgages loans 20,262 19,796 18,364 23,037 21,805 -5% 8%

   Interest on pledged loans 1,439 1,247 1,338 1,512 1,706 13% 19%

   Interest on personal loans 44,270 44,183 43,302 40,967 38,195 -7% -14%

   Interest on credit cards loans 20,637 26,146 30,351 31,542 32,045 2% 55%

   Interest on financial leases 179 231 192 163 364 123% 103%

   Interest on other loans 14,109 16,459 18,638 23,097 29,060 26% 106%

Interest on Repos 0

   From the BCRA 9,130 13,511 11,202 24,744 37,563 52% 311%

   Other financial institutions 173 669 27 0 17 -   -90%

Total Interest income 326,827 403,519 381,525 414,066 429,127 4% 31%

Income from Interest on loans 131,188 140,326 142,925 160,601 178,724 11% 36%

MACRO Consolidated Change

7

3Q23 Earnings Release

In 3Q23, the Bank’s net interest margin (including FX) was 58.7%, higher than the 38.3% posted in 2Q23 and the
28.1% posted in 3Q22.

In 3Q23, Net Interest Margin (excluding FX) was 18.8%, lower than the 22.5% posted in 2Q23 and the 22.5% Net

Interest Margin posted in 2Q22.

In 3Q23, Net Interest Margin (Pesos) was 19.7%, lower than the 24.8% posted in 2Q23 and than the 24.5% in
3Q22; meanwhile Net Interest Margin (USD) was 13.7%, higher than the 7.4% posted in 2Q23 and than the 5%
registered in 3Q22.

[…]

Other 745,124 782,082 688,771 936,868 924,013 -1% 24%

Government securities 1,824,649 1,805,205 1,763,331 1,762,729 1,346,965 -24% -26%

Provincial loans 3,409 3,497 1,560 23,916 2,163 -91% -37%

Loans 3,409 3,497 1,560 23,916 2,163 -91% -37%

TOTAL PUBLIC SECTOR ASSETS 1,828,058 1,808,702 1,764,891 1,786,645 1,349,128 -24% -26%

TOTAL PUBLIC SECTOR ASSETS (net of

LEBAC/NOBAC/LELIQ)
748,533 785,579 690,331 960,784 926,176 -4% 24%

TOTAL PUBLIC SECTOR ASSETS (net of

LEBAC/NOBAC/LELIQ)/TOTAL ASSETS
17.8% 18.5% 17.0% 22.4% 25.0%

MACRO Consolidated Change

13

3Q23 Earnings Release

Banco Macro’s transactional deposits represent approximately 46% of its total deposit base as of 3Q23. These
accounts are low cost and are not sensitive to interest rate increases.

Other sources of funds

In 3Q23, the total amount of other sources of funds increased 1% or Ps.11.2 billion compared to 2Q23 mainly due
to a 1% or Ps.6.1 increase in Shareholders’ generated by the positive net income registered during the period.  On

a yearly basis, other sources of funds decreased 1% or Ps.5.9 billion.

DEPOSITS

In MILLION $ (Measuring Unit Current at EOP) 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 QoQ YoY

Public sector 321,140 223,369 185,340 178,582 177,707 0% -45%

Financial sector 3,035 3,359 3,189 3,964 3,452 -13% 14%

Private sector 2,355,110 2,404,878 2,255,206 2,382,830 1,827,996 -23% -22%

Checking accounts 355,255 323,261 279,510 260,320 251,560 -3% -29%

Savings accounts 746,144 852,705 706,031 812,294 646,789 -20% -13%

Time deposits 1,103,269 1,155,973 1,234,718 1,262,312 888,090 -30% -20%

Other 118,797 41,614 2,915 17,239 6,525 -62% -95%

Total  2,679,285  2,631,606  2,443,735  2,565,376  2,009,155 -22% -25%

Pesos 2,368,878 2,284,175 2,102,128 2,245,437 1,695,742 -24% -28%

Foreign Currency (in Pesos) 310,407 347,431 341,607 319,939 313,413 -2% 1%

EOP FX (Pesos per USD) 147.3150 177.1283 208.9883 256.6750 350.0083 36% 138%

Foreign Currency (USD) 2,107 1,961 1,635 1,246 895 -28% -58%

USD Deposits / Total Deposits 12% 13% 14% 12% 16%

MACRO Consolidated Change

OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS

In MILLION $ (Measuring Unit Current at EOP) 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 QoQ YoY

Central Bank of Argentina 74 94 82 72 54 -25% -27%

Banks and international institutions 4,176 4,840 7,375 4,584 5,189 13% 24%

Financing received from Argentine financial institutions 1,547 41 65 658 263 -60% -83%

Subordinated corporate bonds 145,336 146,532 144,176 140,617 144,483 3% -1%

Corporate bonds 5,492 5,517 5,485 4,408 5,453 24% -1%

Shareholders' equity 1,012,308 1,040,966 1,055,872 1,001,503 1,007,570 1% 0%

Total other source of funds 1,168,933 1,197,990 1,213,055 1,151,842 1,163,012 1% -1%

MACRO Consolidated Change

14

3Q23 Earnings Release

Liquid Assets

In 3Q23, the Bank’s liquid assets amounted to Ps.2 trillion, showing an 18% or Ps.446.2 billion decrease QoQ, and
an 18% or Ps.441.9 billion decrease on a yearly basis.

In 3Q23 Leliqs decreased 49% or Ps.402.9 billion.

In 3Q23, Banco Macro’s liquid assets to total deposits ratio reached 99%.

Solvency

Banco Macro continued showing high solvency levels in 3Q23 with an integrated capital (RPC) of Ps.1 trillion over
a total capital requirement of Ps.215.3 billion. Banco Macro’s excess capital in 3Q23 was 366% or Ps.788.3 billion.